

The Assam Contingency Fund Acts (Repeal) Act, 2022

Act No. 25 of 2022

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.



THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 654 দিশপুৰ, বৃহস্পতিবাৰ, 29 ছেপ্টেম্বৰ, 2022, 7 আহিন, 1944 (শক)
No. 654 Dispur, Thursday, 29th September, 2022, 7th Asvina, 1944 (S. E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT : : : LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

NOTIFICATION

The 28th September, 2022

No. LGL.17/2022/19.— The following Act of the Assam Legislative Assembly which received the assent of the Governor of Assam on 26th September, 2022 is hereby published for general information.

ASSAM ACT NO. XXV OF 2022

(Received the assent of the Governor on 26th September, 2022)

THE ASSAM CONTINGENCY FUND ACTS (REPEAL) ACT, 2022

AN

ACT

to repeal certain enactments.

Preamble

Whereas it is expedient to repeal certain enactments as specified in the Schedule;

It is hereby enacted in the Seventy-third Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

Short title, extent and commencement

- (1) This Act may be called the Assam Contingency Fund Acts (Repeal) Act, 2022.
 - (2) It extends to the whole of the State of Assam.
 - (3) It shall come into force at once.

Repeal of certain enactments

The enactments specified in the Schedule are hereby repealed to the extent mentioned in the fourth column thereof.

General savings

The repeal by this Act of any enactment shall not affect any other enactment in which the repealed enactment has been applied, incorporated or referred to;

and this Act shall not affect the validity, invalidity, effect or consequences of anything already done or suffered, or any right, title, obligation or liability already acquired, accrued or incurred, or any remedy or proceeding in respect thereof, or any release or discharge of or from any debt, penalty, obligation, liability, claim or demand, or any indemnity already granted, or the proof of any past act or thing;

nor shall this Act affect any principle or rule of law, or established jurisdiction, form or course of pleading, practice or procedure, or existing usage, custom, privilege, restriction, exemption, office or appointment, notwithstanding that the same respectively may have been in any manner affirmed, recognized or derived by, in or from any enactment hereby repealed;

nor shall the repeal by this Act of any enactment revive or restore any jurisdiction, office, custom, liability, right, title, privilege, restriction, exemption, usage, practice, procedure or other matter or thing not now existing or in force;

nor shall the repeal of the enactments by this Act affect the audit, examination, accounting, investigation, inquiry or any other action taken or to be taken in relation thereto by any authority and such audit, examination, accounting, investigation, inquiry or action could be taken, and, or continued as if the said enactments are not repealed by this Act.

THE SCHEDULE (See section 2)

Year [1]	No. [2]	Short Title [3]	Extent of Repeal
1954	Assam Act No. XXXVI	The Assam Contingency Fund (Augmentation of Corpus) Act,1954	The whole Act
1968	Assam Act No. II	The Assam Contingency Fund (Augmentation of Corpus) Act,1968	The whole Act
1969	Assam Act No. VII	The Assam Contingency Fund (Augmentation of Corpus) Act,1969	The whole Act
1971	Assam Act No. XXV	The Assam Contingency Fund (Augmentation of Corpus) Act,1971	The whole Act
1972	Assam Act No. XIX	The Assam Contingency Fund (Augmentation of Corpus) Act,1972	The whole Act
1973	Assam Act No. XIII	The Assam Contingency Fund (Augmentation of Corpus) Act,1973	The whole Act
1976	Assam Act No. VI	The Assam Contingency Fund (Augmentation of Corpus) Act,1976	The whole Act
1985	Assam Act No. XIX	The Assam Contingency Fund (Augmentation of Corpus) Act, 1985	The whole Act
2002	Assam Act No. VI	The Assam Contingency Fund (Augmentation of Corpus) Act,2002	The whole Act
2014	Assam Act No. X	The Assam Contingency Fund (Augmentation of Corpus) Act,2014	The whole Act
2017	Assam Act No. XLII	The Assam Contingency Fund (Augmentation of Corpus) Act,2017	The whole Act
2019	Assam Act No. XX	The Assam Contingency Fund (Augmentation of Corpus) Act,2019	The whole Act

GEETANJALI DAS SAIKIA,

Secretary to the Government of Assam, Legislative Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6.